projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members

will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at

statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of

projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension asset (liability) calculated

using the discount rate of 7.5% for ERS and 8% for TRS, as well as what the District’s proportionate share

of the net pension asset (liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage

point lower (6.5% for ERS and 7% for TRS) or 1 percentage point higher (8.5% for ERS and 9% for TRS)

than the current rate:

27.

MENANDS UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2015

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (CONTINUED)

M) Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources – (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
 - (Continued)

  1%   Current   1%
  Decrease   Assumption   Increase

ERS  (6.5%)   (7.5%)   (8.5%)
Employer’s proportionate
share of the net pension
asset (liability) $ (416,284) $ (62,454) $ 236,266

  1%   Current   1%
  Decrease   Assumption   Increase

TRS  (7.0%)   (8.0%)   (9.0%)
Employer’s proportionate
share of the net pension
asset (liability) $ 36,509 $ 1,692,495 $  3,103,625

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension asset (liability) of the employers as of the respective
valuation dates were as follows:

  (Dollars in thousands)
 ERS TRS Total
 March 31, June 30,
Valuation date 2015 2014
Employers’ total pension asset (liability) $ (164,591,504) $ (97,015,707) $ (261,607,211)
Plan net position asset (liability)  161,213,259  108,155,083  269,368,342
Employers’ net pension asset (liability)  (3,378,245)  11,139,377  14,517,622

Ratio of plan net position to the
  employers’ total pension asset (liability)  97.9%  111.48% 102.97%

Payables to the Pension Plan

For ERS, employer contributions are paid annually based on the System’s fiscal year which ends on
March 31.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2015 represent the projected employer
contribution for the period of April 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 based on paid ERS wages multiplied by
the employer’s contribution rate, by tier.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2015 amounted
to $22,458.

For TRS, employer and employee contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 are paid to the
System in September, October and November, 2015 through a state aid intercept.  Accrued retirement